CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI
UTILITY BUSINESS OFFICE
UTILITY RATE SCHEDULE
GAS SERVICE
Effective June 1, 2021

One and Two Family General Customer Rates

Residential Customer Gas Rate Inside City Limits
Inside City Limits Meter Charge $ 16.30
Meter Charge $18.60 First 1 MCF (Minimum Bill) $ 10.62
First 2 MCF (Minimum Bill) $ 0.00 Next 2 MCF $ 581
All over 2 MCF $ 2.25 Next 3 MCF $ 542
Next 4 MCF $ 533
Next 40 MCF $ 522
Next 50 MCF $ 225
Next 100 MCF $ 1.87
Next 100 MCF $ 1.65
Next 700 MCF $ 157
Next 1000 MCF $ 135
Next 13,000 MCF $ 122
All over 15,000 MCF $ 1.16

Incentive Air Cooling & Conditioning Rate

(Limited to Customers Using less than 15,000 MCF per Month
Annual Average)

All general rate customers that have installed total energy or have
gas operated air cooling and air conditioning equipment, or both,
and have an average used in MCF per month in the seven (7)
summer months that exceeds the five (5) winter months in average
use, when inspected and approved by the gas department, who
request in writing to be billed in the summer months on the summer
incentive gas rate schedule starting with Cycle 11 in April and ending
with the billing Cycle 10 in November shall be billed on the following
rate schedule):

Inside City Limits
NOTE: THESE RATES ARE SUBJECT TO GAS COST ADJUSTMENTS Meter Charge $ 16.30
First 1 MCF (Minimum Bill) $ 10.62
Purchased gas adjustment (PGA). The rates in subsections (a), (b), Next 2 MCF $ 581
(c) and (d) of this section are subject to gas cost adjustments as Next 3 MCF $ 542
follows: Rates will be adjusted monthly by the city following the Next 4 MCF $ an
receipt of notice of the cost of gas from the supplier to pass on to Next 40 MCF $ 397
. Next 150 MCF $ 1.69
the consumer the full amount of such cost adjusted for pressure
- Next 100 MCF $ 157
base and gas loss and unaccounted-for factors. Additional fees Next 700 MCE § 135
and charges paid to the supplier, which are necessary for the city Next 1000 MCF $ 1:22
to receive the gas, shall be included in the cost of gas. Next 13,000 MCF $ 116
Transmission costs including operating, debt service, fixed All over 15,000 MCF $ 111
rate/volume gas resale losses, gas processing and storage will be
included in the cost of gas. Unpaid gas costs resulting from price Interruptions
adjustments during extreme daily pricing, gas losses, billing errors,
and other events will be distributed monthly during a recovery Deliveries of gas to commercial or industrial customers may be
period and included in future monthly gas costs. During extreme interrupted or curtailed in case of shortage, or threatened shortage,
daily market pricing events customers using city gas to generate of gas supply from any cause whatsoever, to conserve gas for
electricity for the purposes of selling back to the grid or residential and other human need customers served hereunder,
intermittent users with usage profiles outside of their average use according to all mandatory orders of governmental agencies having
may be charged based on their actual daily cost of gas. jurisdiction.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTEMENT PER MCF MUST BE ADDED TO
OBTAIN TOTAL BILL. SALES TAX, WHERE APPLICABLE IS NOT
INCLUDED.



